and expenses in the US was 1.08 (2021: 1.20). The
following table details the sensitivity of consolidated
equity and net income had the year-end exchange rates
varied by a reasonably possible change in such rates – all
other variables held constant.

For purposes of the sensitivity analysis, financial
instruments are only considered sensitive to foreign
exchange rates when they are not denominated in the
functional currency of the group company holding the
relevant financial instrument. This analysis, presented
under the heading 'Foreign currency risk' in the following
table, takes into account only outstanding foreign
currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities (in
other words - those monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency that differs from the relevant
group company’s functional currency) and adjusts their
translation at the period-end for a reasonably possible
change in the dollar/euro exchange rate. The sensitivity
analysis includes external receivables and payables, as
well as intercompany positions within the group, but
excludes translation differences due to translating from
functional currency to presentation currency.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
(€ x 1,000)

2022 2021

Change in rate Impact
on y/e
equity

Impact
on net

income

Impact
on y/e
equity

Impact
on net

income

Foreign currency
risk

USD +10% against
EUR

(139) 106 (936) 364

USD -10% against
EUR

114 (87) 766 (298)

Translation risk

USD +10% against
EUR

173 - 1,064 -

USD -10% against
EUR

(141) - (871) -

Impact of USD
movement

76 100 10 (47)

The analysis shows that equity is exposed to sensitivity
that arises from a US dollar-denominated intercompany
liability to the US-subsidiary that is considered to be part
of the net investment (and as such, foreign exchange
differences on this intercompany liability are accounted
for in other comprehensive income, impacting equity).
The section 'Translation risk' below explains the offsetting
translation effect in equity.

The analysis also shows that net income is also exposed
to sensitivity that arises from the USD bank account
balances of the Company and any subsidiaries with a
functional currency other than the US dollar.